

Fees and Charges Changes

1 July 2022 — 30 June 2023

Adopted by Council 26 May 2022

NB: Fees and Charges suffixed with a small number, e.g., ², that refers to a footnote found on the actual fees and charges schedule found https://www.hurunui.govt.nz/council/fees-charges

Existing Fees with New Prices

Water Supply

Item	Current Fee	New Fee
Restricted Water Supply		
New connection - no point of supply infrastructure installed ^{1,2,5,10,13}	\$1,820.00	1,863.15
Addition or reduction of water to an existing scheme tank ^{1,2,5}	\$600.00	\$610.65
Shifting location of existing restrictor to new position on property ^{2,3}	\$1,995.00	\$2,000.15
On-Demand Water Supply		
New connection - no point of supply infrastructure installed ^{1,5,10,13}	\$1,397.00	\$1,493.25
	+ Actual excavation and reinstatement costs	+ Actual excavation and reinstatement costs

Roads and Footpaths

Item	Current Fee	New Fee
Corridor access request	\$160.00	\$180.00
Stock Crossing Permit ²	\$60.00	\$80.00
Application to legally Stop a Road	\$500.00 deposit	\$500.00 deposit
	\$135.00 per hour+ actual costs	\$150.00 per hour+ actual costs
Damage Bond for Temporary Road Closure (motorised events where there is reasonable	\$5,000.00	\$7,500.00
risk of damage to road asset)		
Trimming of non-compliant/encroaching vegetation after notice period	\$135.00 + actual cost	\$150.00 per hour + actual cost
Roading Engineer investigating founded nuisance complaints ³	\$135.00 per hour	\$150.00 per hour
Non-subsidised Sign request fee – e.g. business advertising, dust, horses etc	\$200.00 + actual cost of sign and installation	\$150.00 per hour + actual costs

Libraries and Service Centres

Item	Current Fee	New Fee
Photocopying and Printing		
Black and white photocopying A4	\$0.20 per side	\$0.30 per side
Black and white photocopying A4 - 50 to 200 sheets	\$0.15 per sheet	\$0.25 per sheet
Black and white photocopying A4 - minimum 200 sheets	\$0.10 per side	\$0.15 per side
Black and white photocopying A4 - pre purchased, minimum purchase \$20	\$0.10 per side	\$0.15 per side

Item	Current Fee	New Fee
Black and white photocopying A3	\$0.40 per side	\$0.60 per side
Colour photocopying A4	\$1.00 per side	\$2.00 per side
Colour photocopying A4 - 50 to 200 sheets	\$0.80 per side	\$1.75 per side
Colour photocopying A4 - minimum 200 sheets	\$0.60 per side	\$1.30 per side
Colour photocopying A3	\$2.00 per side	\$4.00 per side
Photocopy plan A0 (only available at Amberley Council Office)	\$5.00 per sheet	\$10.00 per sheet
Photocopy plan A1(only available at Amberley Council Office)	\$4.00 per sheet	\$6.00 per sheet
Photocopy plan A2 (only available at Amberley Council Office)	\$3.00 per sheet	\$4.00 per sheet
Full colour map or poster A0 (only available at Amberley Council Office)	\$20.00 per sheet	\$25.00 per sheet
Full colour map or poster A1 (only available at Amberley Council Office)	\$15.00 per sheet	\$20.00 per sheet
Full colour map or poster A2 (only available at Amberley Council Office)	\$10.00 per sheet	\$15.00 per sheet
Printing to USB stick - Cost of supplying 8GB stick	\$10.00	\$20.00
Property Files		
Cost for supplying files in electronic format (Dropbox etc)	\$10.00	\$20.00
- Cost of supplying 8GB USB stick (does not include courier fee)		

Cemeteries

Item	Current Fee	New Fee
Interment Fees		
Single depth	\$1,500.00	\$2,500.00
Double depth	\$1,750.00	\$2,600.00
Single depth second interment	\$1,500.00	\$2,500.00
Child 2-10 years	\$1,000.00	\$1,850.00
Infant	\$600.00	\$1,000.00
Ashes interment	\$350.00	\$900.00
Handling fee for Ashes interred by Council on behalf of family (additional to above)	\$230.00	\$750.00
Ashes interment weekend/statutory holiday fee (additional)	\$100.00	\$350.00

Social Housing

Item	Current Fee	New Fee
Amberley		
Priority one, two and three - single unit	\$122.50 per week	\$130.50 per week
Priority one, two and three - double unit	\$154.50 per week	\$164.50 per week
Priority four - single unit	\$154.50 per week	\$164.50 per week
Priority four - double unit	\$186.50 per week	\$198.50 per week

Item	Current Fee	New Fee
Waikari and Cheviot		
Priority one, two and three - single unit	\$112.00 per week	\$119.50 per week
Priority four - single unit	\$143.50 per week	\$163.00 per week
Hanmer Springs		
Priority one, two and three - single unit	\$117.00 per week	\$124.50 per week
Priority four - single unit	\$149.00 per week	\$158.50 per week

Waste Minimisation

Item	Current Fee	New Fee
Amberley Transfer Station		
Material		
Weigh only	\$10.00 per weigh	\$11.00 per weigh
Waste to landfill	\$268.00 per tonne	\$295.00 per tonne
Green waste – must meet Council's acceptance criteria	\$135.00 per tonne	\$139.00 per tonne
Cleanfill – must meet Council's acceptance criteria	\$95.00 per tonne	\$109.00 per tonne
Commercial recycling collectors - clean paper, cardboard, plastic bottles (1, 2 and 5 with no lids), food and drink cans. Excludes glass bottles and contaminated loads will be charged as waste.	\$207.00 per tonne	\$212.75 per tonne
Recycling		
Commercial skip of glass bottles	\$49.00 per skip	\$55.00 per skip
Winery or commercial glass bottles	\$18.00 per m3	\$20.00 per m3
Fixed charge to unload glass bottle crates	\$5.00 per crate	\$6.00 per crate
Electronic Waste	\$7.50 per item	\$8.50 per item
Televisions	\$13.00 per item	\$14.00 per item
Children's car seat – Hurunui District Council resident	\$10.00 per item	\$12.50 per item
Hazardous Waste – please notify the weighbridge staff on arrival of if dropping off hazardous	s waste	
Gas bottles or fire extinguishers	\$5.50 per item	\$6.50 per item
Tyres – please notify the weighbridge staff on arrival if dropping off tyres		
Car tyre or motorbike tyre	\$7.50 per tyre	\$9.00 per tyre
Car tyre or motorbike tyre on rim	N/A	\$10.25 per tyre
4WD tyre	\$8.50 per tyre	\$10.50 per tyre
Truck tyre	\$22.00 per tyre	\$25.00 per tyre
Loader or tractor tyre	\$75.00 per tyre	\$107.00 per tyre
For sale via Amberley Transfer Station Weighbridge		
Official Hurunui District Council Refuse and Recycling Bags		
Official Hurunui District Council Rubbish Bag	\$3.30 per bag	\$3.60 per bag
Food Waste and Pet Waste Composting Kits	·	

Item	Current Fee	New Fee
(also available via ordering at Amberley Council Officers or the Cheviot, Culverden or Hanmer Spring	is Service Centres)	
Compost-Zing - 1kg bag	\$7.00 per bag	\$8.00 per bag
10 litre system – starter kit (bucket set and 1 bag of Compost-Zing)	\$41.00	\$44.00
15 litre system - starter kit (bucket set and 1 bag of Compost-Zing)	\$43.50	\$46.50
Ensopet waste composting kit	\$50.00	\$53.50
Ensopet starter mix (1.2kg bag)	\$13.00	\$14.00
Rough Garden Mulch – dependant on availability		·
Per scoop of garden mulch	\$15.00 per scoop	\$16.00 per scoop
Cheviot, Culverden, Hanmer Springs and Waiau Transfer Station Fees		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Material		
High sided (over 400mm) vehicles and trailers; extra charge (per m3) from base/deck	\$34.00 per m3	\$40.00 per m3
Per non Council refuse bag	\$3.30 per sack	\$3.60 per sack
Per wheelie bin	\$14.00	\$17.00
Per car boot or rear hatch	\$37.50	\$40.00
Per small ute or small trailer with low sides (no cage) (1)	\$57.50	\$65.00
Per ute, single or tandem axle trailer with low sides (no cage) (1)	\$70.00	\$80.00
Complying Green Waste – Cheviot and Hanmer Springs Transfer Stations		·
High sided (over 400mm) vehicles and trailers; extra charge (per m3) from base/deck	\$16.00 per m3	\$17.50 per m3
Per woolsack	\$10.50	\$12.00
Car boot or rear hatch	\$22.50 per load	\$25.00 per load
Small trailer with low sides (1)	\$30.00	\$33.00
Ute, single or tandem axle trailer with low sides (1)	\$37.00	\$40.00
Recycling	-	
Commercial skips of glass bottles – Hanmer Springs Transfer Station and by prior	\$49.00 per skip	\$55.00 per skip
arrangement only		, , ,
Winery or commercial glass bottles	\$18.00 per m3	\$20.00 per m3
Electronic waste	\$7.50 per item	\$8.50 per item
Whiteware	\$12.00 per item	\$14.00 per item
Televisions	\$13.00 per item	\$14.00 per item
Children's car seat – Hurunui District Council resident	\$10.00 per item	\$12.50 per item
Hazardous Waste – please notify the staff on arrival if dropping off hazardous waste		•
Per gas bottle or fire extinguisher	\$5.50 per item	\$6.50 per item
Tyres		•
Car tyre or motorbike tyre	\$7.50 per tyre	\$9.00 per tyre
4WD tyre	\$8.50 per tyre	\$10.50 per tyre
Truck tyre	\$22.00 per tyre	\$25.00 per tyre
Loader or tractor tyre	\$75.00 per tyre	\$107.00 per tyre
For sale via Hanmer Springs Transfer Station		,
Per scoop of garden mulch	\$15.00 per scoop	\$16.00 per scoop

Dogs

Item	Current Fee	New Fee
Miscellaneous		
Replacement dog tag	\$2.50	\$10.00

NEWLY INTRODUCED FEES

Accessways

Item	Current Fee	New Fee
All Areas – Admin / Processing fee (non-refundable)	N/A	\$250.00
All Areas – Inspection fees, per hour including travel	N/A	\$135.00 per hour
All Areas – Bond for Culverts, where required – up to 300mm diameter	N/A	\$1,000.00 bond
All Areas – Bond for Culverts, where required – larger than 300mm diameter	N/A	POA
Rural – Standard gravel accessways	N/A	\$3,500.00
Rural – Commercial gravel accessways with tapers	N/A	\$8,000.00
Rural – Sealed commercial access with tapers	N/A	\$25,000.00
Rural – Surfaced access (Chipseal, Asphalt or Concrete)	N/A	\$250.00 per m2
Urban – Asphalt or Concreate (Chipseal not to be used in urban anymore)	N/A	\$250.00 per m2

Wastewater (Sewer)

Item	Current Fee	New Fee
Combined Water/WW modelling fee:	N/A	\$680.00 Minimum + \$180.00 per additional
		hour

Waste Minimisation

Item	Current Fee	New Fee
Hanmer Transfer Station (once the new weighbridge is constructed)		
Weigh only	N/A	\$11.00
Waste to landfill	N/A	\$320.00 per tonne
Acceptable green waste	N/A	\$150.00 per tonne
Tyres		
Car tyre or motorbike tyre on rim	N/A	\$10.25 per tyre

Superseded or Obsolete Fees

Roads and Footpaths

Item	Current Fee	New Fee
Application for licence to occupy for temporary sandwich board ¹	\$115.00	Fee Removed
TMP assistance on Traffic Management Plans	\$135.00 per hour	Fee Removed

Waste Minimisation

Item	Current Fee	New Fee		
Amberley Transfer Station				
Material				
Minimum fee by weight	\$10.00	Fee Removed		
Up to 3 non-Hurunui Council refuse bags – not exceeding 15kg each	\$3.30 per bag	Fee Removed		